

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

---

SC96973

---

CLETUS GREENE,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondent.

---

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cape Girardeau County, Missouri  
The Honorable Michael E. Gardner  
Case No. 16CG-CC00055

---

Brief of American Civil Liberties Union of Missouri as Amicus  
Curiae in Support of Appellant Filed with Consent

---

ANTHONY E. ROTHERT, #44827  
JESSIE STEFFAN, #64861  
ACLU of Missouri Foundation  
906 Olive Street, #1130  
St. Louis, Missouri 63101  
(314) 652-3114 telephone  
(314) 652-3112 facsimile

GILLIAN R. WILCOX, #61278  
ACLU of Missouri Foundation  
406 West 34th Street, Suite 420  
Kansas City, Missouri 64111  
(816) 470-9933 telephone  
(816) 652-3112 facsimile

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	2
Jurisdictional Statement.....	5
Interest of Amicus Curiae and Authority to File .....	6
Statement of Facts .....	7
Argument .....	8
I. The search of Cletus Greene’s pack of cigarettes was illegal, and it was not objectively reasonable for the police officers to rely on existing precedent, particularly after <i>Gant</i> . .....	9
A. The holding in <i>Gant</i> applies to all searches incident to arrest and was binding precedent when the search of Cletus Greene occurred.....	11
B. Any reliance on the Missouri line of cases referenced below and in <i>Carrawell</i> was not objectively reasonable under the circumstances. ....	17
II. The exclusionary rule is critical to protecting civil liberties, and its application is particularly important in the search context to prevent the burden of unlawful searches from shifting to communities of color. ....	24
Conclusion .....	31
Certificate of Service and Compliance.....	32

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009) .....	passim
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969) .....	passim
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011).....	23, 24
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	25, 26
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960) .....	8, 24
<i>Greene v. Missouri</i> , ED105282, 2017 WL 6459982 (Mo. App. E.D. Dec. 19, 2017).	9, 10, 17
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009) .....	25
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961). .....	8, 24, 25
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	26
<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454 (1981) .....	12, 14, 15
<i>Penn. Bd. of Probation and Parole v. Scott</i> , 524 U.S. 357 (1998).....	24
<i>Preston v. United States</i> , 376 U.S. 364 (1964).....	14
<i>Smallwood v. State</i> , 113 So. 3d 724 (Fla. 2013).....	23
<i>State v. Carrawell</i> , 481 S.W.3d 833 (Mo. banc 2016) .....	passim

*State v. Douglas*, SC95719, 2018 WL 830306 (Mo. banc Feb. 18, 2018)..... 26

*State v. Ellis*, 355 S.W.3d 522 (Mo. App. E.D. 2011) ..... 10, 11, 17, 22

*State v. Granville*, 423 S.W.3d 399 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014)..... 23

*State v. Greene*, 785 S.W.2d 574 (Mo. App. W.D. 1990).....passim

*State v. Hughes*, ED104884, 2017 WL 4782226 (Mo. App. E.D. Oct. 24, 2017) ..... 10

*State v. Johnson*, 354 S.W.3d 627 (Mo. banc 2011) ..... 11, 23

*State v. Johnson*, 93 N.E.3d 1261 (Ohio Ct. App. 2017) ..... 23

*State v. Pederson*, 339 P.3d 1194 (Idaho Ct. App. 2014) ..... 23

*State v. Rattler*, 639 S.W.2d 277 (Mo. App. E.D. 1982)..... 17, 20

*State v. Waldrup*, 331 S.W.3d 668 (Mo. banc 2011) ..... 9, 17, 20, 21

*State v. Woods*, 637 S.W.2d 113 (Mo. App. E.D. 1982)..... 18, 19

*Thornton v. United States*, 541 U.S. 615 (2004) ..... 16

*United States v. Chadwick*, 433 U.S. 1 (1977) ..... 18

*United States v. Edwards*, 415 U.S. 800 (1974)..... 18

*United States v. Palumbo*, 735 F.2d 1095 (8th Cir. 1984) ..... 23

*United States v. Shakir*, 616 F.3d 315 (3d Cir. 2010) ..... 23

*United States v. Taylor*, 656 F. Supp. 2d 998 (E.D. Mo. 2009) ..... 23

**Other Authorities**

*Investigation of the Ferguson Police Department*, U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE, Civil Rights Division, March 4, 2015, [https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/opa/press-releases/attachments/2015/03/04/ferguson\\_police\\_department\\_report.pdf](https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/opa/press-releases/attachments/2015/03/04/ferguson_police_department_report.pdf) .... 28, 29, 30

Missouri Attorney General Josh Hawley, 2016 Annual Report, *Missouri Vehicle Stops – Executive Summary*, <http://ago.mo.gov/home/vehicle-stops-report>..... 26, 27, 28

**Constitutional Provisions**

United States Constitution, Fourth Amendment ..... 24
